BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PRATHER OIL COMPANY, Petitioner,)))	CLERK'S OFFICE
vs.)) PCB No. 10-41) (UST Appeal)	MAY 2 1 2012 STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,		Pollution Control Board
Respondent.	NOTICE OF FILING	A CERT

To: John Therriault, Assistant Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board State of Illinois Center

100 West Randolph Street Suite 11-500

Chicago, IL 60601

Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, IL 62794-9174

Greg Richardson

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Division of Legal Counsel

1021 North Grand Avenue, East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on May 16, 2012, I filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board an original and nine (9) copies of a Motion for Voluntary Dismissal, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

PRATHER OIL COMPANY, Petitioner

BY:

RAMMELKAMP BRADNEY, P.C.

its Attorneys

BY:

Amy L. Jackson, Attorney

Attorneys for Petitioner: Amy L. Jackson

Rammelkamp Bradney, P.C. 232 West State Street Jacksonville, IL 62650

Telephone: (217) 245-6177 Facsimile: (217) 243-7322

E-mail: ajackson@rblawyers.net



PROOF OF SERVICE

all parties to the above cause to ea	oregoing instrument was served upon ch of the attorneys of record herein at
their respective addresses disclosed, 2012, by:	d on the pleadings on <u>May 17,</u>
U.S. Mail	FAX
Hand Delivered	Overnight Courier
Federal Express	Other:
Signature: <u>Sail Wilc</u>	of

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PRATHER OIL COMPANY,)
Petitioner,)
vs.) PCB No. 10-41) (UST Appeal) CLERK'S OFFICE
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL	
PROTECTION AGENCY,	MAY 2 1 2012
Respondent.	STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board

PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL OF APPEAL

COMES NOW the Petitioner, PRATHER OIL COMPANY, by and through its attorneys, RAMMELKAMP BRADNEY, P.C., by attorney Amy L. Jackson, and states that the issues raised in the pending LUST Fund Appeal have been fully resolved. Accordingly, Petitioner is now requesting entry of an Order granting this motion for voluntary dismissal of the pending appeal.

PRATHER OIL COMPANY, Petitioner

BY: RAMMELKAMP BRADNEY, P.C.

its Attorneys

BY:

Amy I) (Jackson, Attorney

Attorney for Petitioner:

Amy L. Jackson Rammelkamp Bradney, P.C. 232 West State Street P.O. Box 550 Jacksonville, IL 62650

Attorney for Respondent:
Greg Richardson, Attorney
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue, East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Printed on Recycled Paper



RAMMELKAMP BRADNEY

Attorneys at Law

Established 1895

CLERK'S OFFICE
MAY 2 1 2012

May 17, 2012

Mr. John Therriault, Assistant Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board State of Illinois Center 100 West Randolph Street Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601-3218



RE: Prather Oil Company v. Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

PCB No.: (LUST Reimbursement Appeal)

Our File No.: ALJ-8343/001

Dear Mr. Therriault:

Please find enclosed an original and ten (10) copies of our Notice of Filing and Petitioner's Motion for Voluntary Dismissal of Appeal with regard to the above referenced matter. Please file the original and nine copies, and return one file-stamped copy to my office. I have enclosed a self-addressed, stamped envelope for your convenience.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

RAMMELKAMP BRADNEY, P.C.

By: AMY I JACKSON

ALJ/gw Enclosure LARRY D. KUSTER

FORREST G. KEATON*

BARBARA FRITSCHE

MARIA M. GONZALEZ

RICHARD R. FREEMAN

H. ALLEN YOW**

GARY L. CLINE

BRADLEY W. WILSON

AMY L. JACKSON**

ANTHONY J. DELGIORNO

RYAN D. BYERS



ROBERT E. BRADNEY, OF COUNSEL

RICHARD E. MANN, OF COUNSEL



L.O. VAUGHT, 1865-1955

Cari E. Robinson, 1886-1964

ORVILLE N. FOREMAN,

ALBERT W. HALL, 1912-1986

THEODORE C. RAMMELKAMP Sr., 1919-2005

*Also Licensed In Iowa

** Also Licensed In Missouri